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PBF011A LEG CURL & EXTENSION MACHINE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST PBF011A LEG CURL & EXTENSION MACHINE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

HARDWARE: ) 6. Assemble the SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY into the SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY HOUSING on each end
ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTI of the LEG CURL PEDESTAL, using two (2) KNOBS, two (2) PLUNGERS, two (2) SPRINGS, two (2)
C ON . QTY SPACERS, and two (2) COTTER PINS, using the following steps:

1. 1-1/4 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPON ......ooccccercesserrnmrmsenersessssssssssssssmssssssssssssssessssssessesssnes 1 A Assemble the KNOB to the PLUNGER.

2. I-1/2 X 2-1/2 INCEND CAP ottt eeee e revesasssosss s e ess et et e e st et 4 :

3 12 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT . ) B. Insert the PLUNGER through the first hole of the housing.

....... C. Slip the SPRING, and the SPACER over the end of the PLUNGER. (IN THAT ORDER)

4. 1/2 IN. WASHER . eeeeeecenttieessnnnrrraaraaesens .. 4 :

s 1/2 IN. LOCK WASHER 4 D. Insert the PLUNGER through the second hole of the housing.

Q. N\N E. ZC.H, ........................................................................ A. m. Hvﬂ—ﬂ GNOW ww>ommﬂ on EO thczmmp me Emmn EO Ooamﬂ WHZ nEOﬁmT EO EOmO.

7. 8IN. FOAM GRIP ......oooooovvoeeemmmemsssmmmsssssoeesseesseseesesmeessssmmssseseeeessesesssesssseseesesesessmseeessseoeoes 4 _ k. (SEEDETAIL A ON DRAWING)

8. 3/ . Ceeererstessttsetarnenrrnnrarnnsentsetttetetereretnsarasenenanasanssnastansaesasss

. ; \M Ww @Mwm_wm ............. M NOTE: ON THE SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY HOUSING CLOSEST TO THE WEIGHT PEG, THE KNOB

" 28 IN. LOCK WASHS e . CANNOT BE ASSEMBLED TO THE PLUNGER BEFORE IT IS INSERTED INTO THE HOLE

11. 3/8 X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT eucrveenrevsnreieeeseseeeeesssneeesssesesesnseesesesesessesessssessseeasesessssassssesesseses e ssenns 2 ONTHE SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY HOUSING.

12. 2 IN. SQ.

IN. 5Q. END CAP e 4 7. Insert four (4) 1-1/2 IN. SQ. END CAPS into each end of the SPRING PIN HOUSING on the LEG

13. FLANGE BEARING ....uooirtiiresrresinenteneeieeeesssessesesseessssssessaessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssos 2 CURL PEDESTAL

14. 1/2 IN. LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUT ...c..uuoeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeseeeseeseesensseseeesessssssesssessesssesssesees 1 )

15. - .

” H_Ab\m_wz SQEND CAP ; 8.  Disengage the SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY on each end of the LEG CURL PEDESTAL, and insert two

17 PLUNGER ...coiiirirreenesianitiieniesressese s sessosesseessenesessessosesessssasasessssssssssssssssssssesssessossessssssssssssos 2 (2) ADJUSTABLE ROLLER PAD SLEEVES. (SEE DRAWING)

18 SPRING .c.ciorieierrereerearenesreesrestessessessersisssssssesssesssessessensessossssnssessesssssssarsensesssssssssssssessssssssesess 2

19 SPACER ..coeeeeeseeereseeeerseseeeessseeeesseseeees e oo eeeeeeeee e oo oo e oo eooee oo 2 9. Insert three (3) 2 IN. SQ. END CAPS into each end on the LEG CURL PEDESTAL.

20. COTTER PIN ...ttt ettt ste et e e s eaee e e e eeeae e sassstasassesssesssesmssmssssss e ss e sessmsemmenen 2 7

21. PUSH ON COLLAR e e 6 10. Insert two (2) FLANGE BEARINGS into the BUSHING on top of the LEG CURL PEDESTAL.

22. L/2 K 2-T/2 INL BOLT ottt eeteeecteste et et e s eeeeeeeeanssssaessesseenssssesssessesmsomes e e eeenees e sees 4

23. BLACK PLASTIC WASHER oo, e 4 _ 11. Attach one (1) 1-1/4 IN. SQ. RUBBER BUMPON to the back of the LEG CURL PEDESTAL (SEE

: _ DETAIL B)

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT. : 12. Assemble the LEG CURL PEDESTAL between the FLATS of the BENCH FRAME, using one (1) 1/2
X 3-1/4 IN. BOLT, and one (1) 1/2 IN. LOW HEIGHT LOCK NUT. Tighten connection so that it rotates
smoothly and freely.

\ \ \ \ \ \ \ , 13. Assemble two (2) ROLLER PADS on each end of the LEG CURL PEDESTAL, (four total) using two
....... (2) ROLLER PAD SHAFTS, four (4) BLACK PLASTIC WASHERS, and four (4) PUSH ON
—————BOLT LENGTH———— , COLLARS.
. NOTE: THE BLACK PLASTIC WASHERS SHOULD BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE ROLLER PAD

BOLT LENGTH RULER: AND THE LEG CURL PEDESTAL, (1 FOR EACH ROLLER PAD.)

14. SECURELY mount the BACK PAD to the BENCH FRAME, using two (2) 3/8 X 3 IN. BOLTS, two (2)

_ 172 ~ 172 _ 172 _ 12 _ 12 _ 12 J_ 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 IN. WASHERS.

¢

15.  Slip two (2) 8 IN. FOAM GRIPS onto ends of the LEG EXTENSION HANDLE. (SEE NOTE FROM
STEP 4)

16. Assemble the SEAT PAD and LEG EXTENSION HANDLE to the BENCH FRAME, using two (2) 3/8 .-
X 3-1/4 IN. BOLTS, two (2) 3/8 IN. LOCK WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 WASHERS. (SEE DRAWING)

17. Assemble two (2) ROLLER PADS onto the BENCH FRAME, using one (1) ROLLER PAD SHAFT,
and two (2) PUSH ON COLLARS.
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